The unaudited Pro Forma Accounts of the Remaining Regal Group were prepared based on the

audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at June 30, 2006 and the audited consolidated

income statement and consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the six months ended June

30, 2006, as set out in the accountants’ report in Appendix II, adjusted only to reflect the effects of

the Transactions. These unaudited Pro Forma Accounts have been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and do not purport to represent what the assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2006 or the results

and cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2006 of the Remaining Regal Group will actually

be or to give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Regal Group as at that date. The

fair value of the assets and liabilities of the Remaining Regal Group as at June 30, 2006 may be

different from the fair value used in the preparation of the unaudited Pro Forma Accounts.

I. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ACCOUNTS

(A) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Remaining Regal Group

As at June 30, 2006

Before
Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After
Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,891,626 (2,883,651) — — 7,975
Prepaid land lease payments 1,076,892 (1,076,892) — — —
Interest in a jointly controlled

entity 2,029,292 — — — 2,029,292
Interests in associates 398,834 — — — 398,834
Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss 170,531 — — — 170,531
Other loan 63,566 — — — 63,566
Deferred tax assets 96,913 (94,237) — — 2,676

6,727,654 2,672,874
Interest in Regal REIT — — — 130,443 130,443

Total non-current assets 6,727,654 2,803,317

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 194 —

14.68(1)(a)(ii)

As at June 30, 2006

Before
Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After
Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

CURRENT ASSETS
Hotel and other inventories 16,862 — — — 16,862
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 146,959 — — — 146,959
Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss 16,995 — — — 16,995
Time deposits 53,688 — — — 53,688
Cash and bank balances 25,062 13,972,200 (4,468,720) (4,825,000) 4,703,542

Total current assets 259,566 4,938,046

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors and accruals (141,818) (573,560) — — (715,378)
Derivative financial instrument (1,106) — — — (1,106)
Interest bearing bank and other

borrowings (1,668,720) — 1,668,720 — —
Tax payable (1,184) — — — (1,184)

Total current liabilities (1,812,828) (717,668)

NET CURRENT
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (1,553,262) 4,220,378

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 5,174,392 7,023,695

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible bonds (192,080) — — — (192,080)
Convertible preference shares (130,677) — — — (130,677)
Interest bearing bank and other

borrowings (2,772,813) — 2,772,813 — —
Deferred tax liabilities (17,454) 17,454 — — —

Total non-current liabilities (3,113,024) (322,757)

NET ASSETS 2,061,368 6,700,938

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent
Issued capital 84,529 — — — 84,529
Equity component of convertible

bonds 21,798 — — — 21,798
Reserves 1,932,681 9,361,314 (27,187) (4,694,557) 6,572,251
Dividend 21,100 — — — 21,100

2,060,108 6,699,678
Minority interests 1,260 1,260

Total equity 2,061,368 6,700,938

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 195 —

(B) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Regal Group

Six months ended June 30, 2006

Before

Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After

Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue 608,287 — 30,334 — 638,621
Cost of sales (319,969) — (352,152) — (672,121)

Gross profit/(loss) 288,318 (33,500)
Other income and gains 41,479 — 70,594 — 112,073
Administrative expenses (35,576) 4,646 — — (30,930)
Gain on disposal of subsidiary

companies — — — 4,648,674 4,648,674

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE
DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION 294,221 4,696,317

Depreciation and amortization (67,970) 67,073 — — (897)

OPERATING PROFIT 226,251 4,695,420
Finance costs (134,878) 124,217 — — (10,661)
Write-off of unamortized loan costs — (33,133) — — (33,133)
Share of profits and losses of:

Jointly controlled entity 217,085 — — — 217,085
Associates (1,050) — — 106,941 105,891

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 307,408 4,974,602

Tax 3,390 (3,281) — — 109

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 310,798 4,974,711

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 310,807 159,522 (251,224) 4,755,615 4,974,720
Minority interests (9) — — — (9)

310,798 4,974,711

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 196 —

(C) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Remaining Regal Group

Six months ended June 30, 2006

Before

Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After

Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating
activities 204,132 4,646 (286,152) — (77,374)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Disposal of subsidiary companies — — — 9,147,200 9,147,200

Proceeds from disposal of equity
investments at fair value through profit
or loss 30,280 — — — 30,280

Purchases of items of property, plant and
equipment (35,638) 27,627 — — (8,011)

Purchases of equity investments at fair
value through profit or loss (35,798) — — — (35,798)

Repayment of a promissory note payable
for investment in an associate (145,000) — — — (145,000)

Advance to associates (139,195) — — — (139,195)

Advance to a jointly controlled entity (7,498) — — — (7,498)

Interest received 2,821 — 70,594 — 73,415

Dividends received from listed
investments 3,019 — — — 3,019

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing
activities (327,009) 8,918,412

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 197 —

Six months ended June 30, 2006

Before

Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After

Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from exercise of warrants 20,399 — — — 20,399

Drawdown of a new loan 540,000 — — — 540,000

Repayments of bank loans and other
loans (540,000) — — (4,468,720) (5,008,720)

Advance from a minority shareholder of
a subsidiary company 48 — — — 48

Interest paid (155,686) 116,613 — — (39,073)

Dividends paid (46,483) — — — (46,483)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (181,722) (4,533,829)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (304,599) 4,307,209

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 383,349 383,349

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 78,750 4,690,558

Analysis of balances of cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and bank balances 25,062 148,886 (215,558) 4,678,480 4,636,870

Non-pledged time deposits with original
maturity of less than three months
when acquired 53,688 53,688

78,750 4,690,558

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 198 —

Six months ended June 30, 2006

Before

Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After

Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Operating activities
Profit before tax 307,408 162,803 (251,224) 4,755,615 4,974,602
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 134,878 (124,217) — — 10,661
Write-off of unamortized loan costs — 33,133 — — 33,133
Share of profits and losses of a jointly

controlled entity and associates (216,035) — — (106,941) (322,976)
Interest income (4,277) — (70,594) — (74,871)
Depreciation 56,863 (55,966) — — 897
Recognition of prepaid land lease

payments 11,107 (11,107) — — —
Dividend income from listed investments (3,019) — — — (3,019)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 22 — — — 22
Profit on disposal of equity investments

at fair value through profit or loss, net (2,535) — — — (2,535)
Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies — — — (4,648,674) (4,648,674)
Fair value gains on equity investments at

fair value through profit or loss, net (29,916) — — — (29,916)
Fair value gain on derivative financial

instrument (4,259) — — — (4,259)
Equity-settled share option expenses 7,441 — — — 7,441
REIT manager’s fees received in units of

Regal REIT — — (30,334) — (30,334)

Operating profit/(loss) before working
capital changes 257,678 (89,828)
Increase in debtors, deposits and

prepayments (13,031) — — — (13,031)
Increase in hotel and other inventories (598) — — — (598)
Increase/(Decrease) in creditors and

accruals (40,167) — 66,000 — 25,833

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 203,882 (77,624)
Overseas taxes refunded 250 — — — 250

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating
activities 204,132 (77,374)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 199 —

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(1) The adjustments reflect the effect of segregation of the assets and liabilities of Regal REIT as at June 30, 2006 from the
Group assuming the Proposed Spin-off had taken place on that date.

It is assumed for the purpose of preparing this pro forma balance sheet that the consideration payable by Regal REIT